

No. 14-144

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN WALKER III, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD, ET AL., PETITIONERS,

v.

TEXAS DIVISION, SONS OF CONFEDERATE
VETERANS, INC., ET AL., RESPONDENTS,

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR
CHILDREN FIRST FOUNDATION, INC.
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENTS**

JONATHAN D. CHRISTMAN	RANDALL L. WENGER
<i>Counsel of Record</i>	Independence Law Center
Fox Rothschild LLP	23 N. Front Street
10 Sentry Parkway	Second Floor
Ste. 200, P.O. Box 3001	Harrisburg, PA 17101
Blue Bell, PA 19422	(717) 657-4990
(610) 397-6500	
JChristman@foxrothschild.com	

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Children First Foundation, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTEREST OF *AMICUS*..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT 5

I. The Respondents’ proposed license plate bearing the Confederate flag is private speech entitled to the full protection of the First Amendment..... 5

 A. Specialty license plates bearing customized messages and symbols communicate speech by the sponsoring organization and the vehicle operator..... 5

 B. Texas may not use the government speech doctrine to shut down private speech..... 10

 C. License plates created through legislative enactment are immune from First Amendment scrutiny as long as government does not force individuals to display them. 16

II. Texas engaged in unconstitutional viewpoint discrimination by refusing the Confederate flag plate in a forum created for private speech..... 18

A.	Texas may not exclude an unpopular viewpoint from a forum it created.	18
B.	Texas' exclusion of the Confederate flag plate displays the danger in giving government officials unbridled discretion in regulating speech fora.	23
	CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ACLU of North Carolina v. Tata</i> , 742 F.3d 563 (4th Cir. 2014)	16, 17
<i>ACLU of Tennessee v. Bredesen</i> , 441 F.3d 370 (6th Cir. 2006)	8, 17
<i>Arizona Life Coalition Inc. v. Stanton</i> , 515 F.3d 956 (9th Cir. 2008)	8, 9, 15
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 535 U.S. 564 (2002)	11
<i>Bd. of Educ. of the Westside Cmty. Schs.</i> <i>v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990)	16
<i>Berger v. ACLU of North Carolina</i> , No. 14-35 (U.S. cert. petition pending)	16
<i>Children First Found., Inc. v. Fiala</i> , No. 11-5199 (2d Cir.)	1
<i>Children First Found., Inc. v. Martinez</i> , 829 F. Supp. 2d 47 (N.D.N.Y. 2011)	2, 3, 7, 23
<i>Choose Life Illinois, Inc. v. White</i> , 547 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 2008)	8, 9, 22
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994)	22
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer</i> <i>Publ'g Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988)	23, 24

<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Defense & Educ. Fund, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985).....	19
<i>FCC v. Pacifica Found.</i> , 438 U.S. 726 (1978)	21
<i>Forsyth County, Georgia v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992).....	24, 25
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	22
<i>Johanns v. Livestock Mktg. Ass’n</i> , 544 U.S. 550 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993)	21, 23
<i>Perry Ed. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983).....	19
<i>Planned Parenthood of South Carolina, Inc. v. Rose</i> , 361 F.3d 786 (4th Cir. 2004).....	16
<i>Pleasant Grove City, Utah v. Sumnum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Police Dep’t of the City of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972)	18
<i>Regan v. Time, Inc.</i> , 468 U.S. 641 (1984)	18
<i>Roach v. Stouffer</i> , 560 F.3d 860 (8th Cir. 2009)	8, 9, 15

<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 81 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991)	13
<i>Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of the N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991)	20
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1207 (2011)	25
<i>Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc. v. Comm’r of the Virginia Dep’t of Motor Vehicles</i> , 288 F.3d 610 (4th Cir. 2002)	8, 9
<i>Texas Division, Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc. v. Vandergriff</i> , 759 F.3d 388 (5th Cir. 2014)	8, 9, 14
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989)	20
<i>Turner Broadcasting Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	4, 20, 21, 22
<i>U.S. v. Playboy Entm’t Group, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000)	18
<i>U.S. v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010)	25
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981)	16, 19

Wooley v. Maynard,
430 U.S. 705 (1977)*passim*

Statutes and Regulations

N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. § 16.5(e) 24
N.Y. Veh. & Traf. Law § 404(1) 2
Tex. Transp. Code Ann. §§ 504.601-663 17
Tex. Transp. Code Ann. § 504.801(c) 24
